
REPORT FROM

OFFICE OF THE CITY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

Date: May 27, 2014 CAO File No. 0640-01399-0063
Council File No. 13-1498
Council District: All

From:

Mayor
Council =». JeA c;"fJ_
Miguel A. Santana, City Administrative Officer /v-r \

To:

Reference: Municipal Facilities Projects

Subject: 2013-14 - Fourth Construction Projects Report

SUMMARY

Our Office is transmitting for your consideration the Fourth Construction Projects Report
(CPR) for Fiscal Year 2013-14. This report recommends funding adjustments needed to
keep construction projects on track. The financial transactions are for projects in the
City's Capital Improvement Expenditure Program (CIEP), various recreational facility
projects, General Obligation Bond (GOB) funded projects and General Services
Department (GSD) construction projects.

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Council, subject to the approval of the Mayor:

1. Transfer $1,035,326 between departments and funds as specified in
Attachment 1;

2. Transfer $1,293,813 between funds and other financings, as specified in
Attachment 2;

3. Transfer $1,431,974 between accounts within departments and funds as
specified in Attachment 3;

4. Transfer $1,187,067 between departments and funds from General Obligation
Bond Funds as specified in Attachment 4;

5. Authorize the Controller to increase appropriations to the Bureau of Contract
Administration as delineated in Attachmer)t.,5,in the amount of $101,313 from
Proposition F Animal Facilities Bond Ftirid No. 15S for estimated project
support expenses related to the South Los Angeles Animal Shelter project;



PAGE

2

6. Authorize the Controller to increase appropriations to the Bureau of Street
Lighting as delineated in Attachment 6, in the amount of $87,798 from
Proposition G General Obligation Bond Fund No. 608 and Sixth Street Viaduct
Improvement Fund No. 54W for estimated project support expenses related to
the Seismic Bridge Improvement Program and the Sixth Street Viaduct
Replacement Project;

7. Authorize the Controller to increase appropriations to various departments as
delineated in Attachment NO.7 of this report, in the amount of $9,015,689 from
Proposition 0 General Obligation Bond Fund No. 16T to various departments
for estimated project management staff costs related to the Proposition 0
Clean Water Bond Program;

8. In accordance with Attachment 2, authorize the Controller to transfer cash from
Proposition K and Other Special Funds to reimburse the General Fund on an
as-needed basis upon proper documentation from the departments and
approval of the Program Managers and the City Administrative Officer;

9. In accordance with Attachments 4, 5, 6, and 7, authorize the Controller to
transfer cash from the appropriate General Obligation Bond Funds to
reimburse the General Fund on an as-needed basis upon proper
documentation from the departments and approval of the Program Managers
and the City Administrative Officer;

10. Authorize the Controller to increase appropriations to the Capital Finance
Administration Fund, Commercial Paper Account No. 0316, totaling $991,911
for quarterly payments paid by the Greater Los Angeles Zoo Association
(GLAZA) for the Elephants of Asia Exhibit MICLA Debt service;

11. Authorize the City Administrative Officer to make technical corrections, as
necessary, to those transactions included in this report to implement Mayor and
Council intentions.

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT

Transfers, appropriations and expenditure authority totaling $15,144,891 are
recommended in this report. Of this amount, $3,952,458 is for transfers, appropriations,
and expenditure authority to the General Services Department, $995,722 is for other
City funds, $9,204,800 is for staff cost reimbursements, and $991,911 for Capital
Finance Administration Fund. All transfers and appropriations are based on existing
funds, reimbursements or revenues. There is no estimated annual impact due to
operations and maintenance costs as a result of these recommendations (Attachment
No.8).



PAGE

3

DISCUSSION

This report contains the specific financial adjustments recommended for Capital
Improvement Expenditure Program (CIEP) or General Services Department (GSD)
construction projects and for General Obligation Bond (GOB), Municipal Improvement
Corporation of Los Angeles (MICLA), other Special Funds and various grant funded
projects. The following is a discussion regarding recommendations included in the
report and is presented in two sections: Construction Projects and Bond Projects.

1. CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

The following are brief descriptions, by department, of budgetary adjustment
recommendations included in this report for General Fund, Special Fund or MICLA
financed projects.

A. Citywide Infrastructure Improvements Program - Various City Facilities
CIEP
Attachment No.1
Recommendation No.1

An appropriation of $76,879 from CIEP funds to GSD Construction Forces Division to
purchase and install HVAC equipment required at the North Central Yard on San
Fernando Road is recommended. Funding for this work is provided within the 2013-14
CIEP Citywide Infrastructure Improvements Program budget. Council approval is
required to appropriate the funds to GSD's budgetary accounts. O&M Fiscal Impact:
There is no additional General Fund impact for operations and maintenance since these
are existing facilities.

B. GSD - Mayor's Office Transition
CIEP
Attachment No.1
Recommendation No.1

An appropriation of $167,777 from CIEP funds to GSD Construction Forces Division is
recommended for work performed by GSD Construction Forces Division on space for
the Mayor's Office on the Mezzanine, 3rd floor, and 13th floor at City Hall to transition
the newly elected Mayor and his staff into City offices occupied by the former
administration. Once offices were vacated, GSD provided one-time repairs; patching
and painting to improve the condition of the workspaces and hallways. Residual funding
was identified in various CIEP accounts from completed. Council approval is required to
appropriate the funds to GSD's budgetary accounts. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no
additional General Fund impact for operation and maintenance since this is an existing
facility.



PAGE

4

C. GSD - City Council Transition
CIEP
Attachment No.1
Recommendation No.1
An appropriation of $55,226 from CIEP funds to GSD Construction Forces Division for
work performed at City Hall to transition seven newly elected Councilmembers and their
staff into City offices is recommended. GSD provided one-time repairs, patching and
painting to improve the condition of the workspaces and hallway. The work performed
included the identification, removal, and replacement of all signage in city facilities to
update the information provided to the public. CIEP funds are available within the City
Facilities Maintenance and Improvements account. Council approval is required to
appropriate the funds to GSD's budgetary accounts. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no
additional General Fund impact for operations and maintenance since these are existing
facilities.

D. City Hall - Safety & Security Expansion Project
CIEP
Attachment No.1
Recommendation No.1

An appropriation of $237,500 from CIEP funds to GSD Construction Forces Division to
complete safety and security expansion projects is recommended. GSD reviewed
security needs within the Civic Center, which includes general access to City Hall, City
Hall East, City Hall South, the Los Angeles Mall, and associated parking facilities. GSD
worked with the Los Angeles Police Department, Los Angeles Fire Department, and
security vendors. Based on this review, GSD made various improvements to key card
access readers, electronic locks, access control units, and other related components.
CIEP funds are available within the City Facilities Maintenance and Improvements
account. Council approval is required to appropriate the funds to GSD's budgetary
accounts. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no additional General Fund impact for
operations and maintenance since these are existing facilities.

E. City Hall - Maintenance and Improvements
CIEP
Attachment No.1
Recommendation No.1

An appropriation of $219,710 from CIEP funds to GSD Construction Forces Division for
maintenance and improvements at City Hall is recommended. GSD identified
maintenance issues on the 4th floor of City Hall such as maintenance of the floors at the
4th floor Rotunda, painting all public corridors and ceilings on the 4th floor, touching up
the wood baseboards and doors, and removing and replacing carpeting in the 4th floor
public corridors.' Council approval is required to appropriate the funds to GSD's
budgetary accounts. CIEP funds are available within the City Facilities Maintenance and
Improvements account. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no additional General Fund impact
for operations and maintenance since these are existing facilities.



PAGE

5

F. Bureau of Engineering (BOE) - Potrero Canyon Project
Staff Cost Reimbursements
CIEP
Potrero Canyon Trust Fund
Attachment No.1
Recommendation No.1

A reimbursement of $266,000 from CIEP funds to BOE as a General Fund receipt is
recommended to cover 2013-14 staff costs attributed to this project. The $29 million
project entails the stabilization of the canyon walls and the creation of a passive park
within the 48 acre site. Funding for the project will come from the sale of the 22 City-
owned properties that surround the canyon rim which are expected to generate $31
million. Any surplus monies will be used to reimburse the General Fund for previously
expended litigation expenses. The project is scheduled to be completed by 2015. The
recommended $266,000 reimbursement consists of $177,343 in salaries and $88,657 in
related costs. Council approval is required to transfer the funds to BOE revenue
accounts. O&M Fiscal Impact: This is an administrative action and there is no
associated General Fund impact for operations and maintenance.

G. BOE - Vine Street Garage
CIEP
Attachment No.1
Recommendation No.1

An appropriation of $12,234 from CIEP funds to GSD Construction Forces Division for
the Vine Street Garage project is recommended. The scope of work includes post-
construction mitigation of glare and light reflection along the property line and grounding
and bonding two chain link fences installed by GSD around the electrical equipment.
The Vine Street Garage was substantially completed and the Department of
Transportation opened it to the public in February 2013. Council approval is required to
appropriate the funds to GSD's budgetary accounts. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no
additional General Fund impact for operations and maintenance since this is an existing
facility.

H. Public Works Building - Capital Repair Program
MICLA
Attachment No.2
Recommendation No.2

An appropriation of $582,537 in MICLA funds to GSD Real Estate Services Division is
recommended for capital improvement work as part of the Capital Repair Program at
the Public Works Building (PWB). The funds include a re-appropriation of unused funds
totaling $201,989 already set aside for capital repair work at the PWB and a new
appropriation of $380,548.

The capital repair work includes emergency generator repairs, installation of an
automatic transfer switch, boiler replacements, new sprinkler heads, repairs to the main
sewer line, replacement of drain lines, energy management system upgrades, new



PAGE
6

HVAC transducer controls, replacement of air damper controls, and new ground fault
interrupter for the main service electrical station.

The estimated cost for these high priority items to be completed at PWB is $582,537
and is expected to be completed by December 2014. Council approval is required to
appropriate the funds to GSD's budgetary accounts. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no
additional General Fund impact for operation and maintenance since this is an existing
facility.

I. GSD - Real Estate Services Residential Properties
Residential Property Maintenance Fund
Attachment No.2
Recommendation No.2

An appropriation of $32,733 from the Residential Property Maintenance Fund to GSD
Construction Forces Division is recommended for repair and cleanup work on City-
owned residential properties. Council has authorized (C.F. 91-2369) GSD to perform
renovation work to various City-owned residential properties.· On-going weed
abatement, plumbing, electrical, and other construction activities at City-owned
residential properties are needed for the properties be leased to residential tenants.
Council approval is required to appropriate the funds to GSD's budgetary accounts.
O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no additional General Fund impact for operation and
maintenance since these are existing facilities.

J. City Hall - LED Energy Efficient Improvements
GSD Energy Conservation Loan Program Fund
Attachment No.2
Recommendation No.2

An appropriation of $13,462 from GSD's Energy Conservation Loan Program Fund to
GSD Construction Forces Division for additional lighting energy retrofits in the Civic
Center is recommended. Funding is derived from the Department of Water & Power
(DWP) rebate checks provided to the City through DWP's Commercial Lighting
Efficiency Offer for lighting energy retrofits previously completed by GSD Construction
Forces Division. These rebates will be used for low emission LED projects. Council
approval is required to appropriate the funds from a GSD revenue source to its
budgetary accounts. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no additional General Fund impact for
operations and maintenance since these are existing facilities.

K. GSD - Energy Efficiency Lighting Retrofit Program
GSD Revenue Source Account
Attachment No.2
Recommendation No.2

An appropriation of $235,081 from a GSD revenue source to GSD Construction Forces
Division for the Energy Efficiency Lighting Retrofit Program is recommended. GSD was
awarded a $426,526 loan from the California Energy Commission's (CEC) loan program
to retrofit 27 City buildings and perform energy efficiency retrofits at city



PAGE

7

facilities (C.F. 09-2979). GSD completed the retrofit work and received a
reimbursement of $235,081. Future appropriations will be requested upon receipt of
additional reimbursements from the CEC. Council approval is required to appropriate
the funds to GSD's budgetary accounts. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no additional
General Fund impact for operations and maintenance since these are existing facilities.

L. Chatsworth Park South Remediation
Department of Recreation and Parks (RAP) Sites & Facilities
Attachment No.2
Recommendation Nos. 2 and 8

It is recommended that the Controller recognize additional receipts of $430,000 in the
RAP Sites and Facilities Fund and that these receipts be appropriated and allocated to
the Chatsworth Park South project. Funds appropriated to the project will be used to
remediate the park as mandated. Completion of the project is anticipated by August
2015. Council approval is required to appropriate the funds to the CIEP account for this
project. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is a potential impact to the RAP operational budget
for increased operations and maintenance costs in an amount not yet determined at this
time, which would be addressed through the City budget process once this project is
complete.

M. GSD - Marvin Braude Building Vending Machine
GSD Revenue Source Account
Attachment No.3
Recommendation No.3

An appropriation of $2,950 from a GSD revenue source to GSD Construction Forces
Division is recommended to install new circuits to relocate a vending machine at the
Marvin Braude building. Funds were provided by Forst Vending Service, Inc. in the
amount of $2,950 for this purpose. The work has been completed. Council approval is
required to appropriate the funds to GSD's budgetary accounts. O&M Fiscal Impact:
There is no additional General Fund impact for operation and maintenance since this is
an existing facility.

N. GSD - Real Estate Services - LAPD Space at Metropolitan Courthouse Tenant
Improvements (TI)
GSD Contractual Services Account
Attachment No.3
Recommendation No.3

A transfer of $13,252 within GSD's budgetary accounts is recommended for work to be
done at the Metropolitan Courthouse, located at 1945 South Hill Street. GSD will
reconfigure a counter, fabricate a counter top, relocate wall panels and patch walls for
the LAPD space at the courthouse.

In order to perform its duties, LAPD requires a holding area and counter space to assist
clients visiting the Courthouse. In January 2014, the Municipal Facilities Committee
approved a request from GSD to execute a revised license agreement which included



PAGE
8

relocating LAPD from its current space to the 8th floor of the Metropolitan Courthouse.
The estimate for the work is $13,252 and construction is expected to be completed by
May 2014. Council approval is required to transfer the funds within GSD's budgetary
accounts. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no additional General Fund impact for operation
and maintenance since this is a leased facility.

O. GSD - Citywide Nuisance Abatement Program
GSD Contractual Services Account
Attachment No. 3
Recommendation No. 3

A transfer of $100,000 within GSD's budgetary accounts is recommended for
rehabilitation and maintenance on City-owned nuisance properties. GSD receives
nuisance complaints regarding various City-owned properties and performs
rehabilitation and maintenance work as necessary. The work includes general clean-up,
weed abatement, tree removal, asbestos removal, boarding, and fencing to eliminate
continued illegal entry and vandalism at these facilities. GSD has identified various
properties that require $100,000 for repair and clean-up work. Council approval is
required to transfer the funds within GSD's budgetary accounts. O&M Fiscal Impact:
There is no additional General Fund impact for operation and maintenance since these
are existing facilities.

P. los Angeles World Airports (lAWA) TI Work
GSD Revenue Source Account
Attachment No. 3
Recommendation No.3

An appropriation of $1,225,772 from a GSD revenue source to GSD Construction
Forces Division is recommended for tenant improvement and renovation projects at the
LAWA. A Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) for $19 million was executed between
LAWA and GSD to perform as needed construction services on March 1, 2012 for a
period of three years. In accordance with the MOU, GSD performed the as needed
construction services and has invoiced and will receive payment for the following

dapprove projects:
Project Cost
Removal of upper level roadway planters in preparation for the new $176,103Face of the Central Terminal Area project
Demolition of two existing structures including hazardous
abatement, securing of utilities and new paving and striping at the 8,361
Jenny Parkinq Lot
Relocation ofVDGS PDU at Gate 148 to provide new beam and 25,470extend power to new ADA location
Twelve month renewal of construction office trailer and lay down 11,151area
Demolition and reconstruction of ADA curbs and ramps along travel 461,357path of Terminal 1, 3, 4 and 6 parking structures
Westchester Parkway Trailer Expansion 543,330
Total $1,225,772



PAGE

9

Council approval is required to appropriate the funds to GSD's budgetary accounts.
O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no General Fund impact for operations and maintenance
since these costs are financed by special funds.

Q. Plaza de La Raza Parking Lot Project
CIEP
Attachment No.3
Recommendation No.3

A transfer of $90,000 in CIEP funds to the Plaza de la Raza parking lot project to
address a shortfall for a parking lot improvement project at Lincoln Park is
recommended. This project is being developed by Plaza de la Raza that operates a
facility at the park through a lease with RAP. The agency received previous City
funding from Proposition A funds ($523,425) and Proposition K competitive monies
($150,000) for a total project cost of $673,425. The transfer of $90,000 results in a
revised project budget of $763,425. The work is expected to be completed by June
2015. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no additional increase anticipated to the RAP
operational budget for increased operations and maintenance costs as this is an
existing facility.

2. BOND PROJECTS

The following are brief descriptions of budgetary adjustments included in this report for
GOB projects. .

A. Proposition Q - Citywide Public Safety Bond Program
Transfer of Appropriations between Fire Stations
Attachment No.4
Recommendation Nos. 4 and 9

Council authority is requested to transfer expenditures and adjust appropriations
between various fire stations funded from Proposition Q - Public Safety GOB funds.
GSD previously received appropriations totaling $5.8 million for Fire Stations 6, 44, 85
and 98. GSD has completed the work on all projects for a total cost of $5,454,543.
While the overall level of expenditures is within the total appropriation, individual project
budgets did not align with appropriated amounts. Some projects were completed under
budget which created residual funds and one project was over budget. The work at Fire
Station 98 was budgeted at $1,591,472 but the actual cost of the work was $1,801,193.
This created a Reserve Fund loan of $209,722. All work at Fire Station 98 was
completed by 2008-09. Council approval of the recommended appropriations will enable
the Reserve Fund loan to be paid from Proposition Q funds. O&M Fiscal impact: There
is no additional General Fund impact for operations and maintenance since these are
existing facilities.



PAGE

10

B. Proposition 2 - Police Facilities Bond Program
Police Scientific Investigation Division Technical Laboratory
Attachment No.4
Recommendation Nos. 4 and 9

Appropriations totaling $120,000 from Proposition 2 - Police Facilities GOB funds to
GSD Construction Forces Division are recommended for post-construction work at the
Police Scientific Investigation Division Technical Laboratory (SID Tech Lab) at Piper
Technical Center. The project was substantially completed in January 2013 and the
Police Department's SID Tech Lab staff and operations moved to Piper Technical
Center from the Old Parker Center at that time. However, the Police Department has
indicated that there have been persistent problems with the HVAC system within SID
Tech Lab's area. BOE and GSD have analyzed the scope of HVAC issues and
recommended solutions consisting of improving air conditioning in the Tech Lab's
computer room by the installation of pumps that continue to circulate chilled water when
the larger Piper Technical Center's chilled water pumps are briefly turned off to switch
from system A to system B. The cost of these recommended improvements is
$120,000. Council approval is required to appropriate funds to GSD's budgetary
accounts. O&M Fiscal impact: There is no additional General Fund impact for .
operations and maintenance since this is an existing facility.

C. Proposition F - Animal Facilities Bond Program
Phase II Capital Repair Program
Attachment No.4
Recommendation Nos. 4 and 9

Appropriations totaling $157,266 from Proposition F Animal Facilities GOB funds to
GSD Construction Forces Division are recommended to perform work for the Phase II
Capital Repair Program. Mayor and Council action in September 2011 established a
$14.18 million Phase II Program for the Animal Facilities Bond Program (C.F. 10-1759-
S1) which authorized capital repairs at eight sites. In September 2013, the Proposition F
Administrative Oversight Committee amended the program by adding $1.8 million in
work, for a new total of $15.98 million as follows:

Project Amount
North Central Shelter $ 10,664,000
West Valley Shelter 1,172,000
New South Los Angeles Annex 2,879,000
East Vallev Shelter 478,668
Harbor Shelter 476,096
West Los Angeles Shelter 142,623
Old South Los Angeles Shelter 133,651
New South Los Anceles Shelter 40,000

Total $ 15,986,038

At this time, an appropriation of $157,266 for work at five sites is needed. The work is
expected to be completed by early summer. The specific work to be performed at this
time is as follows:



PAGE

11

South Los Angeles Annex - Masonry wall repair,
removal of underground tank, removal of a concrete $87,120
slab and repair of seven lighting foundations
East Valley Shelter - modify the sprinkler system $11,016and install surgical lights
South Los Angeles Shelter - add hose bibs $4,480
Harbor Shelter - install a concrete slab and surgical $16,422liqhts
West Los Angeles Shelter - Install a wall, door
security card reader as well as steps to the puppy $38,230
kennel

Council approval is required to appropriate the funds to GSD's budgetary accounts.
O&M Fiscal impact: There is no additional General Fund impact for operations and
maintenance since these are existing facilities.

D. Proposition F - Fire Facilities Bond Program
Phase II Capital Repair Program and Fire Station 82
Attachment No.4
Recommendation Nos. 4 and 9

An appropriation of $372,000 from Proposition F Fire Facilities GOB funds to GSD
Construction Forces Division is recommended. The sum of $172,000 is for Phase II
Capital Repair work at Fire Stations 4, 51, 26, 98, 89 and 94. The work at these stations
is part of the $3 million Phase II Capital Repair Program for the Proposition F Fire Bond
Program. The work to be performed at these stations includes kitchen replacements,
shower repairs, bathroom upgrades and doorway modifications. In addition, the sum of
$200,000 is recommended for post-construction work at Fire Station 82. The work to be
performed there includes the installation of gate controls and the communication
system. The work is expected to be completed during the summer of 2014. Council
approval is required to appropriate the funds to GSD's budgetary accounts. O&M Fiscal
Impact: There is no additional General Fund impact for operations and maintenance
since these are existing facilities.

E. Barnsdall Park Phase III - Seismic Retrofit and Restoration of the Hollyhock
House
Seismic Bond
Attachment No.4
Recommendation Nos. 4 and 9

An appropriation of $328,079 from Seismic GOB funds to GSD Construction Forces
Division to complete the Barnsdall Park Phase III - Seismic Retrofit and Restoration of
the Hollyhock House is recommended. The project scope includes restoration and
structural repairs to the living room, porch, garage, building foundations and roofing
system, as well as removal of overgrown trees. This request covers additional
accessibility modifications that are required to reopen the facility to the public. The work
will be completed by August 2014. Council approval is required to appropriate the funds



PAGE

12

to GSD's budgetary accounts. O&M Fiscal Impact: There is no additional General Fund
impact for operations and maintenance as this is an existing facility.

F. Proposition F - Animal Facilities Bond Program
South Los Angeles Animal Shelter - Bureau of Contract Administration (BCA)
Staff Cost Reimbursement
Attachment No.5
Recommendation Nos. 5 and 9

An appropriation of $101,314 from Proposition F Animal Facilities GOB funds to the
BCA is recommended to cover staff cost reimbursements for the new South Los
Angeles Animal Shelter. These costs consist of actual costs from July 1, 2013 through
March 31, 2014 and projected costs from April 1, 2014 through June 30, 2014. While
that project has essentially been completed, the Bureau of Contract Administration
continues to review various elements of the construction contract to ensure that all work
was properly done and documented by the contractor. Council approval is required to
appropriate the funds to the department accounts. O&M Fiscal Impact: This is an
administrative action and there is no associated General Fund impact for operations
and maintenance.

G. Proposition G - Seismic Bond Program
Sixth Street Viaduct Improvement Fund
Staff Cost Reimbursement
Attachment No.6
Recommendation Nos. 6 and 9

The sum of $87,798 from Proposition G - Seismic GOB funds ($50,000) and the Sixth
Street Viaduct Improvement Fund ($37,798) is recommended to be appropriated to the
Bureau of Street Lighting (BSL) to reimburse staff costs associated with the Seismic
Bridge Improvement Program as delineated in Attachment 6. BSL was previously
provided $152,249 in the 2013-14 Second Construction Project Report for this purpose
(C.F. 13-1498). An additional appropriation of $87,798 is needed to complete the work
planned for the current year. The additional appropriation would bring the total provided
to BSL in 2013-14 to $240,047.

On March 27, 2014, the Seismic Governance Committee approved the BOE
recommendations to provide an additional appropriation to BSL. BSL support services
include coordination and testing of proposed street lighting related to the bridge
projects, design reviews, and implementation of the City's shift from incandescent to
LED lighting. Council approval is required to appropriate the funds to the department
accounts. O&M Fiscal Impact: This is an administrative action and there is no
associated General Fund impact for operations and maintenance.

H. Proposition 0 -Clean Water Bond Program
Staff Cost Reimbursements
Proposition 0 GOB
Attachment No.7
Recommendation Nos. 7 and 9



PAGE
13

Appropriations totaling $9,015,689 from Proposition 0 - Clean Water GOB funds to
various departments, as delineated in Attachment No. 7 are recommended to reimburse
staff costs. Positions for the program are authorized by resolution, and funding for
resources directly supporting this program is provided on a reimbursement basis
consistent with bond requirements. Services provided by City staff include program,
project and construction management (including design and community outreach), and
project control (including monitoring of expenditures). On March 27, 2014, the
Proposition 0 Administrative Oversight Committee approved the $9,015,689 amount to
be allocated for staffing and expenses in fiscal year 2013-14. Council approval is
required to appropriate the funds to the department accounts. O&M Fiscal Impact: This
is an administrative action and there is no associated General Fund impact for
operations and maintenance.

I. L.A. Zoo - Elephants of Asia Exhibit
GLAZA Debt Service Payment
MICLA
Recommendation No. 10

An appropriation of $991,911 from the Capital Finance Administrative Fund (CFAF)
revenue sources to the CFAF commercial paper debt service account is recommended.
On January 2009, Council approved a financing agreement whereby GLAZA would pay
the debt service on MICLA commercial paper notes used to build the EAE (C.F. 08-
2850). This appropriation represents MICLA debt service payments relative to the
Elephants of Asia Exhibit (EAE) at the Los Angeles Zoo. The payment covers interest
from July 1, 2013 to March 31, 2014 and the principal amount from January 1, 2014 to
March 31, 2014. GLAZA included an additional principal payment of $750,000. Council
approval is required to appropriate the funds to the CFAF. O&M Fiscal Impact: This is
an administrative matter and there is no associated General Fund impact for operations
and maintenance.

AP"~ED'
v:):~.~J--~

AjSistant CitY~9 inistrative Officer

MAS:DV:05140068C

nalyst II

Attachments



0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 ~ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
«i ;i cri 0 0 ~ ~ 0 0 <0 <0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.... '" I'- 0 0 I'- I'- 0 0 N N 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ;:: ;::Z '" co 0 0 I'- I'- o. o. N N 0 o. io 0 "' 0 0

'" '" ~ <ri '" cri ci '" ~ ;: '" .n N ;: '" <ri '" ci ci en en
0 '" I'- I'- '" co co N N io ~ '" .o co ;: ~::;; ~ N N

«
ee- Y>

]ii
il

0 "(f)
I- 1" 1" 1" 1" 1"
tt: '" tn c '" c '" '" c;
w E tl E 0 E 0 E tl E 0
LL '" '" :g '" 13 '" '" 15
fIl '" '" '" 2 '" ~ '" '" '" ~Z '" '2' '" "iii '" '" 'e '" '"~

0 n, 0 c c 0 c c 0 0- j 0 c c

'" c !!l '" 0 0 !!l '" 0 0 '" '" c '" '" '" 0 0 !!l
I- '" 0 j '" 13 o

~
15 ~ o

~
.~ ~

rn 15 '" 13 o '"o t5 o
'iii 2 o -c.~

2
.~2 rn .~

~ 2:
~

.~c
.~ 2 rn

"*'" '" '" "iii J: '" J: '" '" '" '" E '" "iii J:
(f) "iii :;; (f) c C> :;; (f) e C> :;; (f) :;; (f) (f) c C> :;;
]ii c ]ii

0 c ]ii
0 e ]ii c ~ ]ii

0 e
0 c o 'c c o 'c c 0 e rn o 'c c

'" o 0 '" I a '" I a '" o a " '" I ,Q
13 13 13 13 "C.... c vi c rn c rn c vi ts c c rn tlz '" 2 '" J:

~
2 '" J: J!l

~ '" ~
~ '" ID J: tEo ~<9 '" <9 <9 '" <9 j <9'" 'c "iii C> "iii C> '" "iii

~
C> '"0 0 .!l! e 0 e e c 0 e e e 0 c c ~ :5 e co i§ '" 0 i§

-c '" a :;: 'c '" 0 :;: '" a 0 '" 0o (f) o I CO o 0 I CO o 0 (f) ()O 0 oJ: CO 0
:!!; ~ .f ci ~ ci 0 ci 0 .f ci ci ci o • ci

III 0 0 co 0 ~ co 0 ~ co 0 co -e- 0 ~o ~ co
C Z "C ;;; "C ~ ;;; "C ~ ~ ;;; "C ;;; 0 "C~ ~ ;;;e ~ c ~ 0 c 0 0 c 0 '" co e~ ~

~ Z '" " 0 0 " 0 0 " 0 " 0 0 0 "0 0 0
LL LL 0 0 LL 0 0 0 LL 0 0 0 LL 0 0 0 0 LLo 0 0

::J
0 u, 0 0 N 0 '" 0 0 0 0
e, c 0 0 N '" co 0 0 0 0

W ~
cri 0 '" N cri ~ <0 0 0

Z .... I'- 0 '" cc '" I'- N 0 ;::0:: z co 0 '" I'- 0 I'- N "'Z « '" <ri .n ci '" '" '" .n '" en
III W III 0 I'- N co -e '" co "' cc ~l- N

:iE I- ::;;o I- Z -c
W III W..,..,.. 0 ::J :iE '" '" Y> '"..,

~I- 0:: Cz c, «w « E J!l J!l ~:iE z I- a, ~ '"0 E E E c E c E -W W C> ID ID ID::c ~ ~ ~ E ~ E i" E 0

~
i= C) C 2 ID ID IDo C o, >

12
>

::J ::J Z ~ 2 2W c. c, c,

~
0:: III W ID £; £; £;EI- '<I' s: :;; !i "C '0
III .... I- 0 c c;

Z • 2 '" '"0
.., W tt: c, 15 '"e- III LL £; o

o 0 c ctt: '" '"N III w l'! .!l e c::c >- 0:: LL " a ~ !l

~ W fIl tl 11 '" '" x: cU.
~ ~ '" 'iii 'iiiU. Z '" ~

e
::J III ..: >- TI Ui :;; £; :;;

tt: .§ ]ii '" '"0 Z l'! '" 11 ID IDl- E 1" LL
~ !E :EU. « ".... ID o rn 13 130:: z '" ID '" 0 ID c, », '" '" '"I '" '"I- '" 0 0 ~ (f) :§ 8 0 LL 0 LL 0

0 -st- -e- '" CO c ~ '" .e -e :fi' 'e-o ~ s a 0'. " ~ ~ so o Z :;; (f) o 0
s ~ '" ~ ci <0 ci 0 ~ <ri ~ <ri 0 <ri
0 I'- "' co '" '" ~ '"Z '0 0 '0 I'- I'- co N '0 0 "C 0 '0 0

c " c; o LL UJ J: c; " e " c "'" " 0 " 0 0 0 0 " 0 " 0 " 0
U. LL 0 LL 0 0 0 0 LL 0 LL 0 LL 0

E 13
~ ,!!!,

1 2 J!lo, Co
E E Co E '"~ J!l ~ s ~ E
Cl Co Cl Co Cl ~e ~ e '" e ie, c, Q o,

'" ~ ~ " 1: U:i e
'" 2 e '" ~ '" "c .§: " c " c

" " '5 " Co.... Q. € Co Q. E Q. '"o X

~
X c t o x 1lUJ ~ '" UJ '" UJUJ " Q. ~ .2 ll.", c;.., 1: 1l '" c e ~ " '" 1: '"~ e 0 ~ e 0 e cg c ~ illE '" E ~ '" Ec, " "' a

~ ~ '" .!! ~.s
j::: e .g c

c5l ~z .!; '~ ~ '~ e
UJ Q. " 0 Q. s "

, Q.::;; £; ~ (f) -e § '" '" § '"Ii:: i1 ~ !<. ]ii 8 ~~
i

~
« " ~

~ " g ~
"- (3 c '5. (3 e (3W '" " '" '" '"0 () (!) () (!) ()



0 0 0 0 00 0 0 0 00 " 0 " <D.... 0 '" " '" '"z 0 co '" N
:> '" <i r-: N '"0 <0 '"N '":;; "!.<C ~

'" '" <I>

~
1j! .0~

0 " I/J.... c ca:: " "W
C) E tl,

u, :;; ~en "z 5 '[
<C 0 o,a:: E c '"I- ,- ,g

,~
,2 'iii

e 13 2LU ~ " ~ ~
'0 I/J :2" "~ E 1j! 0 "~ " " 0 0

.... ~ e c

"' t5z ~ ~ " ~:> co .0 C) .~
0 co E 0 ~ co t:: 'iij :s: 'iii 0o 0 0:: 0 I/J 0s 0 0 0 <i 0CI) 0 ~ 0 ~ ;; coC Z '0 ;; '0 ;;;c; " ;;li: Z :> ~ '" ~ 0
U. LL io LL 0 0=>0 u, 0 0 0D.CI)C 0 0 00 " ~wl-Z .... 0 coz 0 N~z« :> '" N '"Cl)WCI) 0 <0 '"N '"1-:2:1- :;; "!.°l-Z <C ~WCI)W

...(3=>:2: <I>

I-~"'I-ZD.c~W ««:2:ZI-D. E E N

::t0ww ~ ~ '0oi=(!)C N«OCzI-=>=>WI-~OOW
«I-""~ :;; '"CI).- 0 ~ZMW a:: o,

0'-00 u, ""o~CI) a:: ~w :0::t>-~ u, l'l "li:u.~ en I/J 0>
Z c ~=> CI) <C ~ ~

0 Z a:: c C)
I- ~ IDU. « .... 0

~~ z ~ e ~I- :> 0 ~ 0
0 "" " " c;o !!: a, !!: :>o 0 0

~
0 as 0 r-:

'" "Z '0 '" '0 N
c C) c J:::J ~ 0 ~ 0

U. LL 0 LL 0

encz
::>

'"
u,

e

'" C'~ Z" l'l <Ce I/J
,5 UJ en
"'0 I-
,lj '" Z

Wt; '0 13 :;;
LU ~ ,I[; ~ '" ~.., ~ e ~

es E '" 1), <C~ a. e f'! D-o. oo c " " w0 ~
c ~;:: ~ ';;, 0 Cz ~ .Q C ID ...JW ~ <3 § W ...J

~ ~ e & '0 Jg <C
I/J

Jg 1;; ~ ...J
<C ,~ ~ " ~0. :c d' 0 E ~LU ~ 0 ~ 0
0 0. oo I-



a a a a ~~ a a a a a :;;: :;;:a a a a ~~ a a a a a
oi cc '" ci ..; ..; " cc ol d ci "' ~I- <0 " '" a '" '" <0 r-- co a a co

Z "'. "'. '" ". "'. r-; co a ". a a a.a
::::> 0 a oJ" N a oJ" '" ro '" ci '" a '"0 co ro N co ~ a r-; co '":i!

N '" in ~ N

<C

'" '" '" '" '" '" '" <'>", ee-

i i ~ ~~ ~ .0 .0
if) if) ~ ~

if) if)

I-
Z
::::>oo

~z
::::>
LL

1hso

N

'0



E
~

0 '".... ~
~C<: 13w ~U. LL .2

CI) f/) "" "0Z '" '§ J!l(!) ali Q}
0 ,~Z .... Ui (/) Q.

(3 '" -c e" .~Q) ~
~Z '" ~

'E c,
« "" ~ s: .s

~
Z I- -c LL -e
u:: Z ~ '" ~~ ~

::> u, " ()2 Q)

° 0 '"0:: 0 co "i:: " ~Q.CI)W o ~~ ",.c .S!?

~
2l() ~WI-::t: ~~~ '" ,.: coO::ZI- ~ co c

Cl)WO Z 'ON '0 .... '"C "
C " ~I-::lEC ::> " ec " '"LL LL", LL '" '"(JI-Z "0WCI)« '" '" c '"N-':::l c> q ~ '"I-0-,CI) l- e ;;; ~ ..;

'"zO::CC z c> '" ~
~::> ci '" ~wQ.«Z 0 '" N co::lEZI-:::l :;; -e- -e § '" N::t:OWu. « "( ~
-e- 0(Ji=(!)..J '" '" § <I> N«(JC~ '"1-:::l:::l(J .21-0:: IIIW ~«I-'<I"Q. NCI)....CI) ;;;

Z,.!,z '" ~ tn ()O ....W § ~
(/)

(JQW l- ll:
c 13

::t:~~
:;; '0 0 E
0 '" u '" .gLL LL

~u.w C<: "" 2 "" "0U. '" 1h '" J!l:::l III C<: ~ c ..m .!g

° 0

~
w (/) 0 (/)

'"
Q.

U. U. c '2 o .~ e
f/) Q} & ~W '" ~Z ::::> 'Eu,
ali "" C> ""CI) '" .S!?

I- -c :§ -c LLZ .... z '" ~ '" '" g
~

n, "::> 0 '"0 <X> 0 co
~

c5I- 0 s s ~o OJs '" '" tf '"N ;;; N ,
0 '0 '0 OJ J!lz c 0 c " 0::> " (/) " <X> 1"LL LL '" LL co

f/)
0z
:::>u.

~
0z

~ «
Q) f/)

&
....z

t; w

'" :;;
w ~ " Ii2..., Ol0 ~ «
'" ~1:' 0.n.n. -g~ W
j::: 0z "'€ ..Iw ..I:;; .2 s «I-

'" 1U~ ..I

it 2!~ ;:!:
w ~o 0
0 ....

'" c- '"'" q '"e ;;; ..;
I- '" ~'" '"z ci '" co::> ,.;
0 '" N-e -e '"~ "(~

<I>



I-
Z

§
::!;cz
~
I-
Z
:::>o
~

oo

~
oJ

a 0 a aa 0 a a

~ ~ ~ ~
f'-.~c0Nri

e-

oo
d
"'(J)

oJ

§18U!;~
£?~~(::,- ..- co r--.
I'-~I.() N ui
~ ~ «; ~:~t

~

oo
doo
ci
(J)

is
doo
ci
(J)

:g
z
:::>
LL
C

~
~
Z
W

~
W
C
..J
..J«
..J

~



N co 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 t- eo 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

l- t-' .;; N ci ci ci ci ci ci ci co cc <ci ci <ci of cd ci cc .;; N
;;; 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 ~ ~ 0 10 q '" eo co '" '" NZ ". t- '" '" O. 0 0 0 0 ~ ~ ". ": cc ". io co ":::> ro '" .;; .;; ~ 0 0 0 t-' 0 t-' -e- <D ~ of -e <D '" <D0 0 0 N N so ~ '" ~ -e- co

lil N N
«

'" '" '" '" '" '" ee- '" '" '" U> '" '"
I ~ " ~ I "~ -;;; 15 ~C C .e :E :E

0 0 ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~
0 0 (/) c (/) c (/)

C
(/) C (/)

C
(/)

LL LL ID C C ID

~ & E J!l 0 E 0 E i!! E i!! i!!'" 0 ts s '"~ ID .s ~
~

~ ID ~ ID '" ID~ ~
ID 'e' ID '2' ID t ID 'e-

~
c» '" ~ ID
-c « 0 0.. C C 0

C C 0 0.. 0 0 0..
-e- co ~ C 0 0 J!l ~

~
0 w w C J!l w C J!l w C J!l

'" 0 cc 0 co ID 0 ts 0 .~ ~ 0 " ID 0 '" ID 0 ro ID 0 '"0 0 0 t5 'C .~ts 'C 0 U 'C .~t5 'CW N en N '" '2 ~ 'iii 2 2 ~ " 2 ID '2 2 IDLL w C w C ID 2 J: '" ID J: '" ID ~ 10 ID 2 '" ID ~ 10'" ID j ID

~
Z 'C 'C (/) -;;; C en :;; (/) C e» :;; (/) :;; (/) -;;; :;; (/) :;;

ii!! ID ID ~ C 0 C ~ 0 .§ C ~ C ~ C ~ C
(/) (/) 0 0 'C C 0 0 C 0 C 0 C

ID 0 I 0 ID I 0 ID 0 0 ID 0 0 ID 0 :8l- .e .~ .c ~ C " t5 C " U C ~ C U CI- 0 0
IT: ID Vi J: ~ ~

ID J: J!l
~

ID Vi
~ " Vi

~ " Vi 2z o LL o o " o '" o " o " o ":::> ci 0 ci
'C '" " en " 'C 'C 'C -;;;

0 0 0 .!!l C C C 0 C C C 0 ~ C 0 '" C 0 ~ C

;j( co 3 m :;t '"
'C

" 0 :;t 'C " 0 :;t " 0 :;t '" 0 :;t " 0o l- I- (/) I <Xl 0 :i: <Xl 0 (/) 0 (/) 0 (/) 0U) o 0 0 0 0 0
0 s ~ c '" c 0 .;; 0 ~ ci 0 .;; 0 0 .;; 0 0 .;; 0~ ~ <; OJ <; N ~ ~ ~Z ~ ~ <; co co <; co <; co <; coC -0 0 -0 0 -0 ~ ~ -0 ~ ~ -0 ;;; -0 ;;; -0 ;;;I- :::l Z C 0 C 0 C <; <; <; eo C <; <; co C <; C <; C <;u. :::> ~ ;e ~ s ~ 0 ~ 0 ~ 0 ~ 0 ~ 0

0:: lL u, LL LL 0 0 0 0 u, 0 0 0 LL 0 0 LL 0 0 u, 0 0

0 0
o...(1)~
~f-m N '" 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 t- "< 0 0 0 0 0U)ZZ l- t-' .;; N ci co <ci ci ofI-WO ;;; 0 0 q '" ~.,,:!l_ z " t- o ".
W~~

:::> ro '" 0 t-' ~ -e- so0 0 0 N '" ~
.qo"':l(!) lil N N ~
....0-,- «
ZO::C..JWD.«01 '" '" '" '" '" '" '":!lZI-°
:r:OW...J I '15O>=Cl««000::
I-:>:)W ~1-00001Z (/) -;;; w w wc:( .... ~~ w -;;; 0

C C

~
C C C CU)~ 0 0 0 0 0 0

ZM:E 0 0 0 0 0 0O~O LL

~
C .c s: s: .c

(J~O:: 0 (/) (/) (/) (/)

~
0 J:

:r:>-u. lil 0 E 0.. E E J: E0..t;:u..~ 0 0; 0; '" '2 ;j' '2 = '2 ~ =
'" u, < -c « ;j' J:

:::l W lL ::; ;Ji ~ ;Ji ~ ;Ji J: « ;Ji 0..0.. ~0 U. '" '0 ID co CU) 0 0 0 Z 0 C 0 0u. Z w 0 0 0.. 0 0 ID 0 Z 0 ID
lL N N N 11 N N N E

~ '" w w ::; w w E w 11 ~ sZ .~ " C .~ ~ " s " "co .~" '1? '" 'C 'C ~ 'C .!!ll- ii!! " -e-
"

0 " " " '" ID " " 0-C '§ 0;(/) 0 (/) c (/) (/) '" (/) 0.. (/) (/) "l- .e ~ .e 0 .c c .c », .e e» .c '"~ .o .Q -c ~I- 0 0 0 0 0 '" 0 0 5z E o Ii) o Ii) o & o ~ o " o ~ o
:::> e 0 > -20 ~ ci 0 -' 0 0 0 00 '" ~ 0 0 -' ~

;j( IT: ~ ~ ~ (/) ii5 uJ '" ~ J:o e IT: u; ()j (/)o 0. ei ::>
E eo E (/) I oj (/)

~~co ~ of co ro e '" '" ~ '" ~s -e ~ 0
'" e ~ it ~ '"'" (j) '"c C -0 S -0 §; '" -0 e -0 -0 -0 0 -0

Z 0 c c e c , c 1'> c c > c 1'>:::> III ~0 ~ 0 ~0 0. ~ ~0 ~0 ~
u, ~ LL '" LL co 0. u, '" LL '" LL '" LL io LL '""

-e
.l! cc 0~ 0 III'" III ~ ~
,~ '" ~ t:;; ~

c E~ ;g ';:;0. ';:; '" e ~I- ID ~~ 0 u, ,~o 1 u, ~ -c .. ~
W ID ~ ~

~.., ,~ -' E
~ '0 .s ~ '2o 0. t§ « 1E0. 0;, c ae;:: c, s ita c N C u,
Z C ;g C ~ ~ cw 0 0 ~ "lil E .I!!

~
c

~ '" ID ,Q ID

'"
~ ~

'" ~
0

~
0 0 '"it Q. Q. c, itw e e e

c 0. 0. 0..



000
000

sJ g g
N c» N
t.Oc-JcO

N '"

g
""W
u,

'"
~........

z
:::>

8o
~cz
:::>
u,

oooco
"l
co
'"

'"

g
ooo
~

oo
§
g
N

oo
cioog

I~
(f)

ooooo
~co

.coo
"0

&i
c
'";g
'"o

'" '" '" N

'0
N

'"



.... N '" 0'>~ " "' '"I- <ri "' <'"i ...;
"' io "- ~

Z "' .... '"::> 0 0 § ..:
0 .... co Q
:;; -e-
«

'" '" '" '"C

~ w Ic·c 0
() ~

E s:
(J)

)j' (J)

U E

~ ~ ~
0 -co co.. D

DW
~ N

U. 1:i w

'" ~ '"Z '" 'C W

~
C '" W

0 '" (J) 0

1-1- :5 (9 '" ()
~ W 0 "0

Z c, .~ (9 2::> <6 '" D -'l0 s "iii '" '"c (J) '"~
(J)

:;; D 0 "' <»
0

~ '"« e "0 "0 N

1-0:: z c ~ c '"::> ~D ~Do::(!l U. U. D U. io

O~fhQ.(f.)
~ N '" 0'>"Of-(/) " "' '"(/)ZZI- I- eo "' <'"i ...;

I-OWZ io "' "- ;;;z .o ....OIll:;;W ::> 0 0 ..:1-:;; 0wU')(/)W 0 .... ec Q

IOdw::)(I) :;; ~ e-

.... "i=ciD:: «
inCL;;!«~ '" '" '" '" ~:;;i5~!ii1!i

I '0:I:-u..C)w
~t;..JCO::1-::>«::>1- ~1-0:::;; III [!l w w (J)

«t-z "It 0 c c(/)«~ 0 0Z ..Mu.. o ()
Ou..~u.. s: .c
OZ~~ (J) (J)

:;; E I ,5IO)-(/) o, ct-j::u.. 0 'c
~

c 00::- .. « < ~::>(/) u, ;;i ~ ;;i ~00 .. D D 'e11.0- W D Z D0 U. N

~ N 'E
~0:: '" w w )j'0- Z '" w '"~

'C '" 'C C>'" '" u(J) " (J)

~
0I- .c en

.0 ..I- 0 ~ 0 n,
Z (9 (9 0

w o e::> D 0 D S Z0 ill -' ill 0o E (J) c, III

~ I!! ~ <'"i co <6 '"c» .... w'" "0 D "0 ~ ;::z e c > c
::> n, ~D ~D :::i
u. u, "' u, io

~"e0 ~III ~ c ..J
m " :2 «

-c jg :;;
E (J) z13 1i; ,~

" «.~~.~.§ '" u:I- u, Ecw "iii " " '" z..., E " 1:; ~ 0
0 'c -'I ~ Ejg -e.. « ~ .§ '"Jl. 8 0;::: u, " & n,
Z C " 'l5 1;; ~w 0 0:;; :e -' ~8 e,
~ '" '§ '" '" ..J0 ~ l!l ~~ Q. 0e C/) co C/)

0W n, l-e



a a a a 0 0 0 ca a 0 0 0 0 0 c
I- '" '" e e co ,; cc .;

N r-. 0 0 R '" '" 0>Z r-. N 0 0 r-. r-. r-.
::> cri ci ci ci '" '" '" ..:
0 '" ~ '" eo eo co ee:;;«

'" '" '" '" "0 '" '" '" '"c~
ro u, l§ l§
15 C .9 .9:E v D D~ E ~ ~
(/) v (/) (/)

>
"0 ec

c ~
~ .5E u,

D 15g ::J E ::J ~
& "0

0: 1iJ --' 1iJ .!!l .....I

w ~ "0 (/) I!! >(/)
u, iii "i§

c CD iii "i§ 1iJCD

'" 0 v 'z '0 v CD
$ '0 v '"$

i2 ~ c ,2 00 ~ c (/) 00

'" ro v E 0 ro v ~8l- I- I!! (9 ,ill o I!! (9

Z I- ~ 00 "0 ~ 00 Ci5~z CD .~ (/) .92 CD vW ::> 'C a ro:;: -e- ro 0 ro -e- -"l0 ro & "'-ill 1§ ro :;:&W o (/) "' (/)~gs ~ 0 ci 0 cri '" ci ;1)gf~ "':;)Z e "0 <; "0
c»

"0 <; "ONNtil:;) z c <; c ~ c <; c"'
~ :;:IL ::> ~ ~0 " "0

u, u, 0 u, io u, 0 lL<O-00 Wz0. 0:0W
~tIl

0 a 0 C>0: '" 0 0 C>",,,,OZ l- e ,; co .;
a '" c» 0>1-:;:00 z 0 r-. r-, ...0ii!iILj:: ::> ci ..: r-. ..:W IL< 0 co '" co ec

CDoe>;5(.') :;;
~o:::O(l):::i «
Wo.o: ° til '" '" '" '":;:Zo.ZO ~
:r:00<""

~
'0OJ::Z,,,< "0

<Ofill-ffi c~ D
.... ::l Zz LL "!;;:O:::OWW C (/)

I-lll:;:(!1 v
~~~~ EvOW:;)O

"0 e(.)(/)-'0:::
:r: OIL c

:;; " .5I- <",
~

u,

0: 1-0: D 15:;) Ww u, ,5 "o (!IlL ID "0
0: '" ~IL OCl) W ;; v:;)z u, "0 ~ :0

til < '" c: 1iJ -"l0<to: z CD c I!! 'w,I- i2 ,2
-"l iii .i'~

'" l- E CD s:
~e-

'$ .9l :l10 l-N D (/) u:z (f) -"l>- ::> 'w ci .c;IL 0 0 <0 00
o !!1 .i' :;: ~
o co o
!$ 0 ci -e-

~so '" <0
e "0 0 "0
Z c a. c '"" a " ~::>

E u, <0 u, 0u, io
~ '"en :;;e c i20- V

"0 E C!>c ~ 00 e '"..
l- f 0-

Uo '§ 1;; ew

~ 8 z-s .; 00 " $ OJ'" en ~ J!! c o0- V;:: (/) sC!> <;; 1;l Ez c v '"W 0 I!! III ~ iii:;;
~

1;5 , " enl< '".c 'c § oJ

~
c ;:<1: 0- tt &!e 0w 0- l-e



I-
Z
:::Jo
~

I-
Z

i3
~
Z
:::J
u,

I-
Z
:::Jo
~

I~
if)



ATTACHMENT 8
FOURTH CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS REPORT

FY 2013~14 OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE (O&M) COSTS

1 CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS SECTION

A Citywide Infrastructure Improvements 76,879 Existing facilities. No General Fund
Prccram Impact.

B GSD ~ Mavor Transition 167,777 Existing facilities. No General Fund
imcact

e GSD ~ Council Transition 55,226 Existing tacunes. No General Fund
impact.

D City Hal! • Safety and Security Expansion 237,500 l;xlSting facilities. No Genera) Fund
Protect Impact.

E City Hal!- Maintenance and Improvements 219,710 I;xjs~ng recaaee. No General Fund
impact.

Bureau of Engineering Staff
Administrative action only. No GeneralF Reimbursements ~ Potrero Canyon Trust 266,000 2015 Fund impact.

Fund

G Vine Street Garage 12,234 Existing facility. No General Fund
im act.

201,989 December 2014 Existing facility. No General Fund
Capita! Repair Program w Public Works impact.

H
Building reappropriation I;xistlng facility. No General Fund380,548 December2014 Impact.

I
GSD Real Estate Services ~ residential 32,733 li~XiS!ingfacilities, No General Fund
properties impact,

J City Hal! ~ LED Energy Effic!ent 13,462 I~XiStingfacilities. No General Fund
Improvements impact.

K GSD Energy Efficiency Lighting Retrofit 235,081 l:xisting facilities. No General Fund
Procram impact

There is potential impact to the RAP
operational budget in an emccm not yet

L Chatsworth Park South Remediation 430,000 August 2015 determined. It would be addressed
through the City budget process once
this project is complete.

M Marvin Braude Building Vending Machine 2,950 June 2013 Existing facility. No General Fund
Impact.

N GSD Rea! Estate Services ~ TI at 13.252 May 2014 !~eased facility. No General Fund
Metropolitan Courthouse for LAPD impact.

0 Citywide Nuisance Abatement Program 100,000 I~xjsting facilities, No General Fund
Impact.

p LAWAT! 1,225,772 No General Fund impact since costs
are financed by special funds,

Q Recreation and Parke- Plaza de la Raza 90,000 June 2015 Existing facility. No impact to the RAP
Parkino Lot operational budget.

2013·14 Annual Completed
Fourth CPR Q&M Costs MonthNear Comments

2 BOND PROJECTS SECTION

A Proposition Q ~Citywide Public Safety 209,722 Exisiting facilities. No General Fund
Bond Program ~ Fire Station 98 impact.

D
Proposition 2 ~ Police Scientific 120,000 Existing facility. No General Fund
Investigation Division Technical Laboratory impact

E
Proposition F ~ Anima! Facilities Bond 157,266 Exisiling facilities. No General Fund
Prooram " Phase II Caoital Reoair impact.
Proposition F ~ Fire Facilities Bond

I;EXisitingfacilities. No General FundG Proaram- Phase II Capita! Repair Program 372,000 Summer 2014
and Fire Station 82

Impact.

I Barnsdall Park 328,079 August2014 Existing facility, No General Fund
impact.

F
Proposition F • South LA Animal Shelter" 101,314 Administrative action only. No General
BCA Staff Cost Reimbursement Fund impact.

e Proposition G • BSL Staff Reimbursements 87,798 Administrative action only No General
Fund impact.

B
croposttlon 0 ~Clean Water Bond 9,015,689 Administrative action only, No General
Program Staff Cost Reimbursements Fund impact.

H GLAZA Debt Service Payment 991,911 Administrative action only. No General
Fund impact.

TOTALS s 15,144,891 0

2013·14
Fourth CPR

Annual
Q&M Costs

Completed
MonthlVear Comments

1of1


